
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 3 January, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

In The Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
 
Link to the Livestream - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Z6ovJG-pMi4  

 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 22 December 2023 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 

documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic 
Services Officer).via email benjamin.ryan1@westberks.gov.uk  

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Z6ovJG-pMi4
mailto:benjamin.ryan1@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Wednesday, 3 January 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Phil Barnett, Nigel Foot and Stephanie Steevenson 

Substitute: Councillor Owen Jeffery 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1    Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 

 

2    Schedule of Licensing Applications 
 

 

(1)     Application No. 22979 - Reloaded Nightclub, 7 Wharf Street, Newbury, 
RG14 5AN 

5 - 70 

 Proposal: An application for a premises licence to be granted under the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
Location: Reloaded Nightclub, 7 Wharf Street, Newbury, RG14 5AN 

 
Applicant: Reloaded Nightclub Limited 

 

 

  

 
 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Ben Ryan on telephone (01635) 503973. 



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 03 January 2024 

Licensing Sub-Committee Report  

Reloaded Nightclub, 7 Wharf Street, Newbury 

RG14 5AN(Application Number 22979) 

 

Type of Application: 

 

New Premise Licence 

Town Council: Newbury Town Council 

Ward Members: Councillor Martin Colston, Councillor Louise Sturgess 

Case Officer: Riley Timney, Licensing Officer 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lee Dillon 

Service Director: Eric Owens 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. To set out the background information pertaining to this Licensing Application. 

2. Recommendation to Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

2.1. Options available to Members are to:- 
 

(a) Grant the application for a premises licence subject to such conditions as are consistent 
with the operating schedule accompanying the application and to decide whether to modify 
any of those conditions to such extent as is considered appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and subject to any mandatory condition. 

 

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 

(c) Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application relates. 
 

(d) Reject the application for a premises licence. 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at the end of the 
hearing after all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

 
 
3. Introduction and Background 

3.1. On 03 November 2023, an application was received by the Council on behalf of Reloaded 
Nightclub Limited, 62 Bartholomew Street, Newbury, RG14 7BE, for a new premises licence for 
Reloaded Nightclub, 7 Wharf Street, Newbury, RG14 5AN. 

3.2. The application was validated on the 03rd November 2023 and the consultation process begun 
on 04th November 2023 and ran until 01st December 2023. 

3.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application as the 
Licensing Authority has received representations stating that the grant of this application would 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2(1)



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 03 January 2024 

undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety 
and/or the protection of children from harm licensing objectives. 

3.4. The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the application that have been 
raised in these representations. 

3.5. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are requested to determine the application having 
regard to the operating schedule, representations received, the Councils Statement of 
Licensing Policy, revised guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
four licensing objectives. 

3.6. An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is intended to conduct one or 
more of the licensable activities, these being: 

(a) Sale of alcohol 
(b) Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club) 
(c) Regulated Entertainment 
(d) Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

 
An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises certificate, or a 
Temporary Event Notice. 
 

3.7. Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure that they promote 
the licensing objectives at all times. The operating schedule of the application contains detail of 
all the activities applied for and the control measures that the applicant will have in place in 
order to promote these objectives. Such measures will, where appropriate be converted into 
enforceable conditions on any licence issued.  

The four licensing objectives are: 

(a) Prevention of crime and disorder 
(b) Prevention of public nuisance 
(c) Public Safety 
(d) Protection of children from harm. 
 

No licensing objective carries any more weight than any other and these are the only factors in 
which licensing can have regard in determining an application. 
 

3.8. Where representations have been received from a responsible authority or any other person, 
and the concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all parties, the Licensing 
Act 2003 requires that these applications should be determined by the Licensing Authority’s 
Licensing Committee. The Licensing Act 2003 allows for applications such as this one to be 
delegated to a Sub-Committee. In accordance with those rules, the Scheme of Delegation set 
out in the Council’s Constitution states that the Licensing Sub-Committee has responsibility for 
dealing with this application. 

4. Summary of Application sought. 

4.1. The Licensing Authority received an application on 03rd November 2023 from Reloaded 
Nightclub Limited. Reloaded Nightclub Limited seek a new premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003, in relation to Reloaded Nightclub, 7 Wharf Street, Newbury, West 
Berkshire, RG14 5AN. This application has been recorded under reference number 22979 
dated 03rd November 2023. A copy of the application is attached as Appendix 1 and Plan of 
the premises as Appendix 2. The details of the Designated Premises Supervisor are attached 
as Appendix 3.  

 

Page 4



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 03 January 2024 

 

4.2. The application seeks a premises licence to permit the following licensable activities:- 

Supply of Alcohol:  

Sunday – Thursday 1000hrs – 0230hrs – for consumption On the premises. 

Friday – Saturday 1000hrs – 0400hrs – for consumption On the premises. 

Late Night Refreshment: 

Sunday – Thursday 2300hrs – 0230hrs – Indoors Only 

Friday – Saturday 2300hrs – 0400hrs – Indoors Only 

Live Music: 

Sunday – Thursday 1000hrs – 0230hrs – Indoors Only 

Friday – Saturday 1000hrs – 0400hrs – Indoors Only 

Recorded Music: 

Sunday – Thursday 1000hrs – 0230hrs – Indoors Only 

Friday – Saturday 1000hrs – 0400hrs – Indoors Only 

Performance of dance: 

Sunday – Thursday 1000hrs – 0230hrs – Indoors Only 

Friday – Saturday 1000hrs – 0400hrs – Indoors Only 

5. Background information 

5.1. 7-9 Wharf Street is a premises which is situated in the centre of Newbury. It has previously 
been a licensed premises, however it currently does not have a premises licence. Wharf Street 
contains another licensed premises, along with retail units on the ground floor level. Above 
several of the retail units on Wharf Street are residential properties in the form of 
flats/apartments. To the rear of the premises is The Kennet & Avon Canal. Reloaded Nightclub 
Limited are a private limited company, and have a sole director currently, Sonja Wall.  

5.2. The application is requested by the applicant to licence the venue for the sale of alcohol, Late 
Night Refreshment and Regulated Entertainment, namely live music, recorded music and the 
performance of dance. 

5.3. The applicant has provided additional conditions to the mandatory conditions in their application 
for a premises licence. 

6. Consultation 

6.1. The 28-day consultation period ran from 04th November 2023 to the 01st December 2023. 
Responsible Authorities, Ward Members and Newbury Town Council were advised by email on 
the 04th November 2023. The application has been advertised in accordance with the 
regulations, with the required blue notices being placed at the premises, which were checked 
by an officer from the Public Protection Partnership. An advertisement for this application was 
also placed in the Newbury Weekly News.  

Page 5



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 03 January 2024 

6.2. A total of 4 representations were received, however 1 representation did not meet the criteria 
set out in the Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, to be 
deemed a relevant representation. 3 representations, which were found to be valid, were 
received from members of the public who objected to the application. These are attached at 
Appendix 4. 

7. Responses Received  

Fire Authority – Objection r
[...]
ach trading session.  

(b) A weekly review of the incident register shall also be carried out by the Designated 

Premises Supervisor. 

15. The Premises Licence Holder shall participate in the Local Town Radio Scheme 

when the premises are opened for licensable activities Monday to Sunday inclusive. 

Page 60



Public Safety 

17. All front of house staff will be specifically trained to monitor pre-booked tables for 

intoxication levels including an established escalation process in the event that signs of 

intoxication are witnessed. Bottled water to be provided on all pre-booked tables. 

18. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that alcohol is only sold by staff 

authorised to sell alcohol from a recognised bar area. No alcohol is to be sold or 

distributed by ‘Shot Sellers’, in, on or around any floor or table area within the 

premises. 

19. An entry, closure and dispersal policy for controlling the opening and closing of the 

premises and the departure of customers from the premises at the conclusion of the 

licensed activities shall be put in place and shall be actively operated. The policy shall 

be in written format and made available upon request to an authorised officer of West 

Berkshire Council and Thames Valley Police 

20. The last permitted entry time to the premises Monday to Sunday shall be 2 hours 

prior to closure of the premise, with the exception of the re-entry of smokers.  

21. A written risk assessment shall be put in place to manage the queuing of patrons 

outside of the venue on the public highway. This risk assessment shall be reviewed on 

a regular basis, be provided in written form and be made available for inspection to 

officers of West Berkshire Council and Thames Valley Police upon request.   

22. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all employed staff involved in the 

sale of alcohol shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a refusals log 

(whether written or electronic). The log 
[...]
nced premises thereby extending the hours that the residents 
would experience customer noise. 
 
As such I would like to propose the following conditions are attached to the premises 
licence as part of your operating schedule to promote the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

Hours 

The following licensable activities can only take place during the hours specified:   
Sunday to Wednesday  Thurs, Friday and Saturday  

Live music   No live music    
Recorded music  10:00 am to midnight 10:00 am to 2:00 am 
Performances of dance      10:00 am to midnight 10:00 am to 2:00 am 
Sale of alcohol  10:00 am to midnight  10:00 am to 2:00 am 
Late night refreshment 11:00 pm to midnight 11:00 pm to 2:00 am 
Hours open to the public  10:00 am to 00:30  10:00 am to 2:30 am 
 

Page 65



 

 

Noise and Vibration 

The volume of amplified music within the premises should be played at a level that is 
appropriate to the circumstances such as the time of day and the degree of sound 
insulation afforded by the buildings in relation to the distance of the premises from 
dwellings or other noise sensitive premises. 
 
If the breakout of music from the premises is found to be causing disturbance to 
neighbouring residents the licence holder shall obtain an acoustics report relating to 
the premises from a qualified acoustic consultant registered with the Institute of 
Acoustics or the Association Noise Consultants. The licence holder shall carry out all 
necessary works contained within the report to the written satisfaction of the Council. 
The premises shall not operate under the licence until this condition has been 
complied with. 
 
The licensee or other nominated representative should monitor noise levels outside 
nearby dwellings during entertainment involving amplified music or speech. If, 
because of this monitoring, it is considered that the noise levels are excessive, 
immediate action should be taken to cause the volume of the entertainment to be 
reduced to suitable level
[...]
ties. 
 
Please let me know if you agree to these conditions being attached to your licence 
within the next 7 days.  
  
If you have any queries regarding the above, please contact me. 
 
 
Your sincerely, 
 

 

Page 67



 

 

 
Kate Powell 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 
 
  
 
PUBLIC PROTECTION PARTNERSHIP 
A SHARED SERVICE PROVIDED BY BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL AND 
WEST BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 22979 - Reloaded Nightclub, 7 Wharf Street, Newbury, RG14 5AN
	1. Appendix 1 Application Form_Redacted
	2. Appendix 2 Reloaded Nightclub Floor Plans Rev A
	3. Appendix 3 dps consent form - Sonja Wall_Redacted
	4a. Objector Reznek_Redacted
	4b. Objector Anfield_Redacted
	4c. Objector McDonald_Redacted
	5a. RBFRS Representation Redacted
	5ai. RBFRS Representation_Redacted
	5aii. RBFRS Representation_Redacted
	5aiii. RBFRS Representation_Redacted
	5b. PH Representation Redacted
	5bi PH Representation_Redacted
	6. Cover Email TVP Conditions
	6b. TVP Proposed Conditions
	7. EH Additional Conditions_Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett, Nigel Foot and Stephanie Steevenson  
 

Substitute:   
 

Also Present: Beth Varcoe (Solicitor) and Riley Timney (Licensing Officer), Thomas 

Radbourne and Benjamin Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

PART I 
 

1 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

2 Application No. 22979 - Reloaded Nightclub, 7 Wharf Street, Newbury, 
RG14 5AN 

The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 
Application 22979 in respect of Reloaded Nightclub, 7 Wharf Street, Newbury, RG14 

5AN. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Mr Riley Timney (Licensing Officer, West 

Berkshire Council), Mr Jon Payne (Agent), Ms Sonja Wall (Applicant), Mr Samual Biggs 
(Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service), Ms Kate Powell (Environmental Health) and 
Mr Gary Clarke (Thames Valley Police) addressed the Sub-Committee on this 

application. 

Mr Payne formally moved to introduce a fire-risk assessment and floor plan to which he 

believed would alleviate the Fire Authority’s concerns.  

As the material had been submitted out of time, it was explained to all parties that the 
material could only be introduced, if unanimously agreed.  

It was agreed by all parties that the evidence could be submitted to the Sub-Committee 
Members. The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10:20 am to allow the Members to review 

the evidence and returned at 10:40 am. 

Mr Biggs explained that within the risk assessment a certificate had been omitted, 
therefore the Fire Authority were not satisfied with the evidence.  

Mr Payne expressed that he would be able to retrieve the certificate. With the agreement 
of the Panel the Sub-Committee was adjourned at 10:50 to allow for the retrieval of the 

certificate. The Sub-Committee returned at 11:25 am and Mr Payne had been unable to 
retrieve the evidence. To allow for the retrieval of the documentation the Sub-Committee 
adjourned to the 17 January 2023 at 10:00 am.  

Councillor Owen Jeffrey withdrew from the Sub-Committee.  

The Sub-Committee reconvened on the 17 January 2023 at 10:00 am. 

Mr Biggs made an application to submit late evidence in the form of photographs that 

were taken of the premise.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

All parties agreed that the evidence would be reviewed before it was to be submitted to 
the panel. 

As the material had been submitted out of time, it was explained to all parties that the 
material could only be introduced, if unanimously agreed. 

The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10:15 am to review the submitted evidence. The Sub-
Committee returned at 10:30 am and it was agreed by all parties that the evidence could 
be submitted to the Sub-Committee Members. The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10:38 

am to allow the Members to review the evidence and returned at 10:47 am. 

Mr Timney introduced the Report to the Sub-Committee, which took account of all the 

relevant policy considerations and outlined the application timeline. Mr Timney explained 
that due to consultation between Environmental Health and the Applicant, Environmental 
Health had withdrawn their objection.  

Mr Payne and Ms Wall, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

 The premises had a previous license with similar terms that had ceased. 

 The Applicant worked with local residents and reduced the operating hours.  

 The Objector’s concerns would be dealt with by extensive noise control measures 

and were speculative.  

 The decorations used by the venue were used in other premises and have been 

treated to minimise fire risk. The certificate provided had included a test, which 
proved they did not sustain combustion.  

 The Applicant did not want to carry out measures to make the premises Class 0 as 

the works would cost £3000-£4000 and they did not want to commit the funds without 
the approved license.  

 The Applicant would be satisfied to have the license conditioned in a way that meant 
the premise could not start trading until the Fire Authority was content.  

 The total capacity was minimised to take into account the width of the front door.  

Councillor Steevenson asked what the revised capacity was, and it was confirmed to be 
220 people.  

Councillor Foot questioned what the previous licensing hours were in 2013. Mr Payne 
stated that the hours were Monday to Sunday 10:00 am to 02:30 am Monday to Sunday 

and non-standard dates could operate to 04:00 am. 

The Chairman queried whether the decorations that were causing objection were 
compulsory to the interior of the room. Mr Payne explained that the decorations were 

necessary to attract the level of clientele wanted for the bar.  

Ms Powell wanted to understand the situation with the front doors. Mr Payne stated that if 

the doors were to be removed it would increase the capacity of the venue. It was stated 
that the door was not going to be removed in all cases. Mr Payne agreed that a condition 
would also need to be put in place on the door in terms of fire safety. Ms Powell 

expressed concerns over the potential noise leak from this solution and stated it would 
need to be conditioned.  

Councillor Colston asked whether the premises would remain open at 2:30 am on 
Thursday night and Mr Payne confirmed.  

Mr Biggs on behalf of Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service in addressing the Sub-

Committee, raised the following points: 

 Despite the new risk assessment, the Fire Authority still objected to the application.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

 The capacity suggested in the assessment was far greater than the one that the fire 

service believed to be correct.  

 The Fire Authority believed the site needed formal consultation and would like to work 
with the applicant to find a solution to alleviate concerns over public safety. 

The Chairman asked how the Fire Authority arrived at a different capacity figure, and 
whether they would like to see the decorations removed. It was explained that the door 

measurement was overstated in the Applicant’s Fire Risk Assessment and that the Fire 
Authority only wanted to see the decorations meet a Class 0 standard.  

Councillor Steevenson queried the classification of the fire assessments. Mr Biggs 

explained that there were two Classification 0 or Classification BS-3-D2 and three factors 
were examined, which were fire retardancy, fire resistance and surface spread.  

Councillor Foot questioned the amount of time the Fire Authority would need to work with 
the Applicant to resolve the issues. Mr Biggs explained that it would depend on a variety 
of factors, such as the conditions they would like to apply. 

Councillor Foot looked for clarification over the fire exits. Mr Biggs explained that in a fire 
assessment you assume the fire would take out the largest exits and then you would look 

at whether the remaining doors were outward opening and the width of the door. If the 
door was to be pinned back the capacity figure would be calculated on the width of the 
door and when measuring the door this considers, the full unobstructed width.  

Mr Payne asked whether flame tests had been carried out by the Fire Authority and it 
was stated it had not.  

Mr Payne enquired into whether the Fire Authority had powers to close down an 
establishment if deemed unsafe and this was confirmed.  

Councillor Colston in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

 The main concern raised was over the noise.  

 Both residents mentioned the sound check, however this was not on this premises.  

 It was welcomed that the Applicant had agreed conditions.  

Councillor Foot asked whether the Ward Member had received any complaints, and it 

was stated he had not.  

Mr Payne in summarising to the Sub-Committee raised the following points: 

 The application in part replicates an existing license, which had satisfied the Sub-

Committee in previous years.  

 Noise and disturbance issues had been mitigated by working alongside the 

Environmental Health Officer and implementing a strong work schedule. 

 License conditions should not duplicate other statutory provisions placed upon 

Responsible Authorities.  

 Mr Payne suggested several conditions that could be implemented such as the 

provision of a fire certification that would please the Fire Authority, noise provisions 
when the door is removed and capacity.  

The Sub-Committee retired at 11:45 am to make its decision. 

Having taken the representations into account including the written representations made 
by Greg Reznek, James Anfield, Micheal Barnes, Tobia McDonald the Licensing Sub-
Committee RESOLVED that Application 22979 be granted subject to the conditions 

within the Decision Notice. 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 10:00 and closed at 11:45) 

 
 
Name Councillor Phil Barnett 

 
Date of Signature 20/02/2024 

 
Name Councillor Stephanie Steevenson 

 
Date of Signature 20/02/2024 

 
Name Councillor Nigel Foot 

 
Date of Signature 20/02/2024 

 


